

<p>SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: August 12, 2019 12:36 PM FILING ID: 7CD316AAEF4DC CASE NUMBER: 2018SC817</p>
<p>On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Court of Appeals Case No. 2017CA1502</p>	
<p>Petitioners,</p> <p>ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS, a Colorado nonprofit corporation; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC., a Virginia non-profit corporation; and JOHN A. STERNBERG,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>JARED S. POLIS, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado</p> <p>Respondent</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE:</p> <p>David W. Broadwell, General Counsel, #12177 Laurel Witt, Staff Attorney, #51188 Colorado Municipal League 1144 Sherman Street Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (303) 831-6411 Fax: (303) 860-8175 Email: <a href="mailto:dbroadwell@cml.org">dbroadwell@cml.org</a>; <a href="mailto:lwitt@cml.org">lwitt@cml.org</a></p>	<p>Case Number: 2018SC817</p>
<p><b>BRIEF OF THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ISSUES ON APPEAL**.....4

**INTERESTS OF THE LEAGUE** .....7

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....8

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....8

**ARGUMENT**.....10

*I. How federal courts may choose to construe the Second Amendment should have no effect on the manner in which Colorado courts may choose to interpret Art. II, §13, of the Colorado Constitution. ....10*

*II. The heightened standard of review for challenges to firearms laws arising under Art. II, §13 is consistent with Heller and McDonald and need not be altered at this time. ....10*

*III. Neither the Second Amendment nor the Colorado Constitution protects the right to carry concealed weapons. ....16*

*IV. Overruling Robertson or otherwise changing the standard of review for challenges to firearms laws under Art. II, §13 may affect a wide variety of municipal firearms regulations .....17*

**CONCLUSION**.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arnold v. Cleveland*, 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993).....14

*Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service*, 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015) .....19

*City of Lakewood v. Pillow*, 501 P.2d 744 (Colo. 1972) ..... 9, 12, 16

*Copley v. Robinson*, 224 P.3d 431 (Colo. App. 2009).....21

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... *passim*

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... *passim*

*Peterson v. Martinez*, 707 F.3d 1197(10th Cir. 2013).....17

*Rabbitt v. Leonard*, 13 A.2d 489 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1979).....14

*Robertson v. City & Cty. of Denver*, 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994) ..... 6, 9, 14

*Seguna v. Makata*, 181 P.3d 399 (Colo. App. 2008) .....21

*State v. City & Cty. of Denver*, 139 P.3d 635 (Colo. 2006).....19

*Students for Concealed Carry on Campus, LLC v. Regents of the U. of Colo.*,  
280 P.3d 18 (Colo. App. 2010) .....6

*Trinen v. City & Cty. of Denver*, 53 P.3d 754 (Colo. App. 2002) ..... 6, 9, 16

**Statutes**

C.R.S. §18-12-105. .... 19

C.R.S. §18-12-105.6. .... 20

C.R.S. §§18-12-201, *et seq.*..... 20

C.R.S. §29-11.7-104. .... 20

**Codes**

AURORA, COLO. MUNI. CODE § 94-154 .....18

BOULDER, COLO. MUNI. CODE § 2-4-47.....18

CRESTED BUTTE, COLO. MUNI. CODE § 10-8-20 .....20

CRIPPLE CREEK, COLO. MUNI. CODE § 10-9-60 .....20

DENVER, COLO. REV. MUNI. CODE § 38-130 .....18

DENVER, COLO. REV. MUNI. CODE § 38-117 (b).....20

ESTES PARK, COLO. MUNI. CODE § 9-40-010.....19

LOUISVILLE, COLO. MUNI. CODE § 4.04.010.....20

SILVERTHORNE, COLO. MUNI. CODE § 2-4-47.....20

STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, COLO. MUNI. CODE § 10-167. ....18

THORNTON, COLO. MUNI. CODE § 38-241.....20

VAIL, COLO. MUNI. CODE § 6-3H-1, *et seq.*.....18

**Rules**

C.A.R. 29.....7

**Constitutional Provisions**

COLO. CONST. art. II, §13..... *passim*

COLO. CONST. art. XX.....7
